TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM460802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FOREST CITY WEINGART - PRODUCE CO., INC.		12/18/2017	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FROM SEED TO SPOON, LLC	
Street Address:	5000 CHAGRIN RIVER ROAD	
City:	CHAGRIN FALLS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44022	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5144773	PERFECTLY IMPERFECT PRODUCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3303769646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3302372572

pto@rennerkenner.com Email: TAMA L. DRENSKI **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 106 S. MAIN STREET Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tama L. Drenski
SIGNATURE:	/Tama L. Drenski/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment (01155006xBFD02)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (01155006xBFD02)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (01155006xBFD02)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006265 FRAME: 0332

900438142

Case: 1:17-cv-00552-JDG Doc #: 109-1 Filed: 12/15/17 1 of 3. PageID #: 2040 EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FOREST CITY WEINGART - PRODUCE CO., INC., an Ohio corporation, having a former place of business located at 21-23 Northern Ohio Food Terminal, Cleveland, OH 44115, (hereinafter designated as the "Assignor") has adopted, and is the owner of the trademark and federal registration thereof, together with all of the goodwill of the business appurtenant to or associated with said trademark and registration, (hereinafter designated as the "Trademark Rights") listed on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein:

WHEREAS, FROM SEED TO SPOON, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, having an office and place of business at 5000 Chagrin River Road, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022 (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said Trademark Rights,

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of the Trademark Rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, release and forever quit-claim unto the Assignee, all right, title and interest the Assignor has in and to the Trademark Rights, including all of the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto, together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement of same, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006265 FRAME: 0333

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

> FOREST CITY WEINGART - PRODUCE CO., INC. (signature)

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>Shio</u>) SS COUNTY OF <u>Cuyahaga</u>

LEanon M. Lan man Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that weingon personally known to me and to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of 12 - 18 , 2017.

> ELEANOR M. HARMON NOTARY PUBLIC - STARE OF OF MID I IC My commission expires May 17, 2020

Case: 1:17-cv-00552-JDG Doc #: 109-1 Filed: 12/15/17 3 of 3. PageID #: 2042 EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE A

Trademark now pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Trademark</u> Registration No. Registration Date

PERFECTLY IMPERFECT

PRODUCE 5,144,773 February 21, 2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006265 FRAME: 0335

RECORDED: 02/05/2018